
BLACK GBI pH-Test INT (Vorderseite)

Gebrauchsinformation: Reagenz vor Gebrauch gut schütteln!
1.  Küvette mehrmals mit dem zu testenden Wasser spülen, dann bis zur 5-ml-Marke füllen.

Küvette von außen abtrocknen.
2.  4 Tropfen Reagenz zugeben und Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt hat.
3.  Sofort die Farben vergleichen. Dazu Küvette auf die Skala stellen und bei Tageslicht, ohne

direkten Einfall des Sonnenlichtes, von oben hineinsehen.
4.  Den Wert können Sie entsprechend der Verfärbung bestimmen.
5.  Reinigung: Vor und nach jedem Test ist die Küvette gründlich mit Leitungswasser zu reinigen.
Nach Gebrauch Reagenzflasche sofort wieder gut verschließen. Bei Raumtemperatur (15 – 25 °C)
und vor Licht geschützt aufbewahren. Unter Verschluss und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbe-
wahren. sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung erhalten Sie im Fachhandel. 

D  Gebrauchsinformation
Um einen stabilen pH-Wert zu erhalten, muss die Karbonat härte immer mindestens 5 °dKH betra-
gen, ansonsten besteht die Gefahr, dass der pH-Wert schwankt (Säuresturz!). Bitte messen Sie
deswegen auch immer die Karbonathärte (mit dem sera kH-Test) und erhöhen Sie die
Karbonathärte ggf. auf wenigstens 5 °dKH (im Aquarium mit sera KH/pH-plus, im Gartenteich mit
sera pond bio balance), auch und gerade bevor Sie den pH-Wert ändern.
Änderungen des pH-Wertes erreichen Sie einfach mit den sera Wasser aufbereitern sera KH/pH-
plus (Erhöhung des pH-Wertes) und sera pH-minus (Senkung des pH-Wertes). Eine Senkung und
Sta bi lisierung des pH-Wertes können Sie auch mit sera super peat (für das Süß wasser aquarium)
erreichen.
Ihr Fachhändler informiert Sie gerne über den richtigen pH-Wert für die Fische und Pflanzen in
Ihrem Aquarium und Gartenteich.

Gebruiksaanwijzing: Reageermiddel voor gebruik goed schudden!
1.  Maatbeker enkele malen met het te controleren water spoelen en vervolgens tot aan de 5-ml-

markering vullen. Maatbeker aan de buitenkant afdrogen.
2.  4 druppels reagens toedienen en de maatbeker ronddraaien, tot de vloeistof goed is verdeeld.
3.  Meteen de kleuren vergelijken. Daartoe de maatbeker op de schaal plaatsen en bij daglicht,

zonder directe inval van het zonlicht, vanaf de bovenkant erin kijken.
4.  De waarde kunt u overeenkomstig de verkleuring bepalen.
5.  Reiniging: Voor en na elke test dient de maatbeker grondig met leidingwater te worden ge -

reinigd.
Na het gebruik fles met reageermiddel meteen goed sluiten. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur 
(15 – 25 °C) en beschermd tegen licht. Achter slot en buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren. sera
kwaliteits producten en advies zijn verkrijgbaar bij de gespecialiseerde handel.

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
Om een stabiele pH-waarde te verkrijgen, moet de carbonaathardheid altijd tenminste 5 °dKH
bedragen, omdat anders het gevaar bestaat, dat de pH-waarde schommelt (sterke verlaging van
de zuurgraad). Meet daarom ook steeds de carbonaathardheid (met de sera kH-Test) en verhoog
de carbonaathardheid indien nodig tot minimaal 5 °dKH (in het aquarium met sera KH/pH-plus,
in de vijver met sera pond bio balance), ook en juist voordat u de pH-waarde verandert.
De pH-waarde kunt u eenvoudig veranderen met de waterbehandelingsproducten sera KH/pH-
plus (verhoging van de pH-waarde) en sera pH-minus (verlaging van de pH-waarde). De pH-waar-
de kunt u ook verlagen en stabiliseren met behulp van sera super peat (voor het zoetwater -
aquarium).
Uw gespecialiseerde handelaar informeert u graag over de juiste pH-waarde voor vissen en plan-
ten in uw aqua rium en vijver.

5 ml. Asciugate, quindi, la provetta esternamente.
2.  Aggiungete 4 gocce di reagente e agitate la provetta fino a quando il liquido è miscelato uni-

formemente.
3.  Confrontate i colori immediatamente. Posizionate la provetta sulla scala cromatica e guarda-

te dall’alto alla luce del giorno ma non sotto la luce diretta del sole.
4.  Il valore viene determinato dal colore del reagente a confronto con la scala cromatica.
5.  Pulizia: prima e dopo ogni test la provetta deve essere lavata accuratamente con acqua del

rubinetto.
Dopo l’utilizzo è importante richiudere accuratamente il flaconcino del reagente. Conservare a
temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e al buio. Conservare sotto chiave e fuori della portata dei
bambini. I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni competenti si trovano nei negozi spe-
cializzati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110, 40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO)

I  Informazioni per l’uso
La durezza carbonatica deve essere sempre superiore a 5° per poter ottenere un valore stabile di
pH. In caso contrario c’è pericolo che il valore pH sia soggetto a sbalzi. Per questo motivo è molto
importante misurare la durezza carbonatica (con il SERA kH-Test) e portarla ad almeno 5 °dKH
(con il SERA KH/pH-plus nell’acquario e con il SERA pond bio balance nel laghetto ornamentale),
soprattutto prima di cam biare il valore pH. 
Modifiche del valore pH possono essere effettuate molto semplicemente con i prodotti SERA
KH/pH-plus (per alzare il valore pH) e il SERA pH-minus (per abbassare il valore pH). Un abbassa-
mento e una stabilizzazione del valore pH si possono ottenere con il SERA super peat (nell’ac-
quario d’acqua dolce).
Il vostro negoziante vi informerà volentieri sul giusto valore pH per i vostri pesci nell’acquario e
nel laghetto ornamentale.
Istruzioni per l’uso: agitare bene il reagente prima di utilizzarlo!
1.  Sciacquate la provetta varie volte con l’acqua da esaminare e poi riempitela fino al segno dei

Instrucciones de uso: ¡Agite bien el reactivo antes de usarlo!
1.  Enjuague varias veces la cubeta con el agua que se va a comprobar y llénela hasta la marca de

5 ml. Seque la cubeta por fuera.
2.  Añada 4 gotas del reactivo y mueva la cubeta hasta que el líquido se haya disuelto bien.
3.  Inmediatamente compare los colores. Para ello, coloque la cubeta sobre la escala y observe

desde arriba con luz diurna natural y sin luz solar directa.
4.  Puede leer el valor según el cambio de color.
5.  Limpieza: Antes y después de cada test debe limpiar la cubeta a fondo con agua del grifo .
Después de utilizar el frasco de reactivo, tápelo otra vez ense guida. Conservar a temperatura
ambiente (15 – 25 °C) y protegido de la luz. Consérvese bajo llave y manténgase fuera del alcan-
ce de los niños. Los productos de alta calidad SERA y un asesoramiento apropiado podrá encon-
trarlos en establecimientos especializados. 

E  Información para el usuario
Para alcanzar un valor de pH estable, la dureza de carbonatos siempre debe estar a al menos 
5° dKH, de lo contrario existe el peligro de que varíe el valor de pH (¡disminución de ácidos!). Por
ello debe asegurarse de comprobar la dureza de carbonatos (mediante el SERA test de kH) y, en
caso necesario, aumentar dicha dureza de carbonatos hasta un mínimo de 5° dKH (en el acuario
mediante SERA KH/pH-plus, en el estanque de jardín mediante SERA pond bio balance), también
y especialmente antes de cambiar el valor de pH.
Los cambios del valor de pH se realizan fácilmente con los acondicionadores de agua SERA
KH/pH-plus (para aumentar el valor) y SERA pH-minus (para reducirlo). También puede reducir y
estabilizar el valor de pH con SERA super peat (para el acuario de agua dulce). 
Su detallista especializado le aconsejará gustoso sobre el valor de pH correcto para los peces y
plantas de su acuario y estanque de jardín.

Instruções para utilização: Agite bem o reagente antes de usar!
1.  Lave a proveta várias vezes com a água que vai analisar e encha-a até aos 5 ml. Seque o exte-

rior da proveta.
2.  Adicione 4 gotas do reagente e agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.
3.  Compare as cores imediatamente. Para isso coloque a proveta na escala e observe-a de cima

à luz do dia, sem radiação solar directa.
4.  O valor resultante será de acordo com a cor obtida. 
5.  Limpeza: Antes e após cada teste, a proveta tem que ser bem lavada com água da torneira.
Feche bem o reagente logo após o uso. Guardar à temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e longe da
luz. Guardar fechado à chave e fora do alcance das crianças. Produtos de qualidade SERA e infor-
mações úteis, podem ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

P  Instruções para utilização
De modo a obter um valor de pH estável, a dureza de carbonatos deve ser de pelo menos 5°dkH,
pois de contrário existe o perigo da variação do valor do pH (viragem para ácido!). Deste modo,
nunca deve deixar de verificar igualmente a dureza de carbonatos (através do SERA kH-Test) e, se
necessário, aumentar a mesma para pelo menos 5°dkH (usando no aquário SERA KH/pH-plus e no
lago de jardim SERA pond bio balance), especialmente antes de alterar o valor do pH.
Pode alterar facilmente o valor do pH com os acondicionadores de água SERA KH/pH-plus
(aumenta o pH) e SERA pH-minus (diminui o pH). Também pode obter uma descida e estabilização
do valor do pH usando o SERA super peat (nos aquários de água doce). 
O seu revendedor especializado terá o maior prazer em aconselhá-lo sobre o valor de pH ideal
para os peixes e plantas do seu aquário ou lago de jardim.

Bruksanvisning: Omskaka reagensen väl före användning!
1.  Skölj kyvetten flera gånger med vattnet som skall testas och fyll den sedan till 5 ml-märket.

Torka kyvetten.
2.  Tillsätt 4 droppar av reagens, skaka kyvetten försiktigt, tills vätskan har fördelats väl.
3.  Jämför färgerna direkt. Ställ kyvett på skalan och titta uppifrån och ner, vid dagsljus utan

direkt solljus.
4.  Värdet fastställes med hjälp av färgjämförelsen.
5.  Rengöring: Skölj kyvetten noggrant under rinnande vatten före och efter testen.
Förslut reagensen väl direkt efter användning. Förvaras vid rumstemperatur (15 – 25 °C) och skyd-
dat för ljus. Förvaras i låst utrymme och oåtkomligt för barn. sera kvalitetsprodukter och råd -
givning kan du få hos fackhandeln.

S  Produktinformation
För att uppnå ett stabilt pH-värde måste karbonathårdheten alltid vara minst 5 °dKH, annars finns
det en risk att pH-värdet snabbt kan förändras (syreras!). Mät därför alltid även karbonathårdhe-
ten (med sera kH-Test) och höj karbonathårdheten om det behövs till minst 5 °dKH (i akvariet
med sera KH/pH-plus, i trädgårdsdammen med sera pond bio balance) innan du ändrar pH-vär-
det.
Du ändrar pH-värdet lätt med sera preparaten, sera KH/pH-plus (om pH-värdet skall höjas) och
sera pH-minus (om pH-värdet skall sänkas). En sänkning och stabilisering av pH-värdet kan även
uppnås med sera super peat (för sötvattensakvariet).
Information om rätt pH-värde för fiskar och växter i akvariet eller trädgårdsdammen kan du få
hos din fackhandlare.

1.  Huuhtele mittalasi tarkastettavalla vedellä muutamia kertoja ja täytä 5 ml merkkiin asti. Pyyhi
mittalasi ulkopuolelta.

2.  Lisää 4 tippaa reagenssia ja ravista kunnes neste on täysin liuennut.
3.  Vertaa väriä värikarttaan välittömästi. Aseta mittalasi väriasteikolle ja vertaile värejä ylhääl-

täpäin luonnollisessa päivänvalossa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
4.  Lue pH arvo värikartan mukaisesti.
5.  Puhdistus: Ennen ja jälkeen jokaisen mittauksen on mittalasi pestävä huolellisesti vesijohtove-

dellä.
Sulje reagenssipullon korkki hyvin välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä 
(15 – 25°C) ja valolta suojattuna. Säilytettävä lukitussa tilassa ja lasten ulottumattomissa. sera 
laatutuotteita ja informaatiota on saatavilla erikoisliikkeistä.

FI  Käyttöohje
Saadaksesi pH arvon pysymään vakaana täytyy karbonaattikovuuden olla aina vähintään 5°dKH tai
muuten on vaarana pH arvon heilahtelut (happamoituminen!). Ennen pH arvon muuttamista tar-
kista aina karbonaattikovuus (sera kH-testillä) ja jos on tarpeellista, nosta karbonaattikovuus
vähintään 5°dKH (akvaariossa sera KH/pH-plussan avulla ja puutarhalammikossa sera pond bio
balance aineen avulla).
pH arvon muuttaminen on helppoa sera vedenhoitoaineiden sera pH-miinuksen (laskee pH
arvoa) ja sera KH/pH-plussan (nostaa pH arvoa) avulla. Voit myös laskea ja vakauttaa pH arvoa sera
super peatin avulla (makeanveden akvaariossa).
Erikois kauppiaasi auttaa sinua mielellään oikean pH arvon valitsemisessa kaloillesi ja kasveillesi
akvaariossasi ja puutarhalammikossasi.
Käyttöohjeet: Ravista reagenssipulloja hyvin ennen käyttöä!

Mode d’emploi : Agitez bien le réactif avant utilisation !
1.  Rincer à plusieurs reprises l’éprouvette avec l’eau à tester puis la remplir jusqu’au repère 5 ml.

Sécher l’extérieur de l’éprouvette.
2.  Ajouter 4 gouttes de réactif et agiter l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien réparti.
3.  Comparer immédiatement les couleurs. Pour cela, placer l’éprouvette sur l’échelle et regar-

der à l’intérieur, par le haut, à la lumière du jour, sans rayonnement direct du soleil.
4.  Déterminer la valeur en fonction de la coloration.
5.  Nettoyage : Nettoyer soigneusement l’éprouvette à l’eau courante avant et après  chaque test.
Refermez bien le flacon de réactif immédiatement après utilisation. Conserver à température
ambiante (15 – 25°C) et à l’abri de la lumière. Conserver sous clef et hors de portée des enfants.
Les produits de qualité SERA et conseils sont disponibles chez votre revendeur spécialisé.
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar • Tél.: +49 (0) 24 52 91 26-0
Fabriqué en Allemagne

F  Information mode d’emploi
Pour obtenir un pH stable, la dureté carbonatée doit toujours être supérieure ou égale à 5° dKH 
(x 1,78 = TAC valeur française), sinon le pH risque de baisser (chute acide !). C’est pourquoi vous
devez également toujours mesurer la dureté carbonatée (avec le test kH SERA) et l’augmenter,
le cas échéant, à minimum 5° dKH (x 1,78 = TAC valeur française) (dans l’aquarium avec SERA
KH/pH-plus, dans le bassin de jardin avec SERA pond bio balance), même et juste avant de modi-
fier la valeur du pH. 
Pour modifier aisément la valeur du pH, utiliser les produits de conditionnement SERA KH/pH-
plus (augmentation de la valeur du pH) et SERA pH-moins (abaissement de la valeur du pH). Pour
abaisser et stabiliser la valeur du pH, vous pouvez également utiliser SERA super peat (pour les
aqua riums d’eau douce).
Votre revendeur spécialisé vous in formera avec plaisir de la valeur du pH à adopter pour les pois-
sons et les plantes de votre aquarium et bassin de jardin.
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aquarium or pond water!
1.  Rinse the measurement vial several times with the water to be tested, then fill to the 5 ml

mark. Dry the vial on the outside.
2.  Add 4 drops of the reagent and shake until the liquid is evenly distributed.
3.  Compare the colors immediately. Place the vial on the chart and compare from a position

above under natural daylight. Avoid direct sunlight.
4.  Match the resulting color on the color chart and read off the pH value.
5.  Cleaning: Clean the vial thoroughly with tap water before and after each test.
Close reagent bottle immediately after use. Store at room temperature (15 – 25°C / 59 – 77°F) and
away from light. Keep locked up and out of reach of children. For testing ornamental fish aquar -
iums and pond water only.

US  Information for use
To achieve a stable pH value, ensure to maintain the carbonate hardness of at least 5°dKH.
Otherwise, it may cause the danger of varying pH value (acid drop!). Therefore, always check the
carbonate hardness by means of the sera kH-Test, before adjusting the pH value. If necessary, use
the sera water conditioners sera KH/pH-plus for aquariums and sera pond bio balance for gar-
den ponds, to increase the carbonate hardness to a minimum of 5°dKH.
Then, achieve the desired pH value by either using sera KH/pH-plus for raising the pH value or
sera pH-minus to lower the pH value. Also, using sera super peat (for freshwater aquar iums) can
lower the pH value.
Your specialized retailer would be pleased to advise you about the correct pH value for your fish
and plants in your aquarium or garden pond.
Directions for use: Shake reagent bottle well before using! Do not allow tested water to contact
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BLACK GBI pH-Test INT (Rückseite)

Ïäçãßåò ÷ñPóçò: ÁíáêéíPóôå ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéï dïëy êáëÜ dñéí ôçí ÷ñPóç!
1.  Îådëyíôå ôï öéáëßäéï áñêåôYò öïñYò ìå ôï íåñü dïõ èYëåôå íá åëYãîåôå, ìåôÜ ãåìßóôå ôï ìY÷ñé ôá 5ml.

Óêïõdßóôå ôï åîùôåñéêü ôïõ öéáëßäéïõ.
2.  DñïóèYóôå 4 óôáãüíåò ádï ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéï êáé áíáêéíPóôå êáëÜ.
3.  Óõãêñßíåôå ôï ÷ñpìá ôïõ äéáëyìáôïò ìå ôï ÷ñùìáôéêü äéÜãñáììá ôïdïèåôpíôáò ôï öéáëßäéï dÜíù ôïõ

êáé dáñáôçñPóôå ôï ádï øçëÜ óå öpò çìYñáò, ádïöåyãïíôáò üìùò ôçí Üìåóç Yêèåóç óôï çëéáêü öpò.
4.  Âñåßôå óôï ÷ñùìáôéêü äéÜãñáììá ôá ådßdåäá pH ôïõ íåñïy.
5.  Êáèáñéóìüò: Dñéí êáé ìåôÜ ádï êÜèå ÷ñPóç ôïõ ôåóô ôï öéáëßäéï dñYdåé íá êáèáñßæåôáé êáëÜ ìå íåñü

âñyóçò.
Êëåßóôå êáëÜ ôï öéáëßäéï ìåôÜ ôçí ÷ñPóç ôïõ. ÖõëÜîôå ôï ôåóô óå èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ (15-25°C) êáé
ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç ôïõ óå çëéáêü öùò. ÖõëÜîôå ôï êëåéäùµYíï êáé µáêñéÜ ádü dáéäéÜ. Ïé
dëçñïöïñßåò ãéá ôá dïéïôéêÜ dñïúüíôá sera dáñY÷ïíôáé ádü åîåéäéêåõìYíá êáôáóôPìáôá.

GR ÃåíéêYò Dëçñïöïñßåò
Ãéá íá ådéôy÷åôå ôá éäáíéêÜ ådßdåäá pH dñYdåé íá äéáôçñåßôå ôçí áíèñáêéêP óêëçñüôçôá íåñïy
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí óôïõò 5°dKH. Óå áíôßèåôç dåñßdôùóç ìdïñåß íá dñïêëçèïyí ådéêßíäõíåò ìåôáâïëYò (ádüôïìç
dôpóç) óôï pH (acid drops). Ãéá ôïí ëüãï áõôü, åëYãîôå ôçí áíèñáêéêP óêëçñüôçôá ìå ôï dñïéüí sera kH-
Test dñßí ádï êÜèå Yëåã÷ï ìYôñçóçò ôçò ôéìPò ôïõ pH. Áí ÷ñåéÜæåôáé ÷ñçóéìïdïéPóôå ôo âåëôéùôéêü íåñïy
sera KH/pH-plus óôá åíõäñåßá êáé sera pond bio balance óôéò ëßìíåò ãéá íá áõîPóåôå ôçí áíèñáêéêP
óêëçñüôçôá óôá ådéèõìçôÜ ådßdåäá (min. 5°dKH).
Êáôüdéí ãéá íá ådéôy÷åôå ôá éäáíéêÜ ådßdåäá pH ÷ñçóéìïdïéPóôå sera KH/pH-plus ãéá áyîçóç ôùí
ådédYäùí P sera pH-minus ãéá ìåßùóç. ÔYëïò ìdïñåßôå íá ÷ñçóéìïdïéPóåôå êáé ôçí ôyñöç sera super
peat (ãéá åíõäñåßá ãëõêïy íåñïy) ãéá ôçí ìåßùóç ôùí ådédYäùí pH.
Ï åîåéäéêåõìYíïò óõíåñãÜôçò óôï êáôÜóôçìá dpëçóçò èá óáò óõìâïõëYøåé ãéá ôá éäáíéêÜ ådßdåäá pH ôùí
øáñépí êáé öõôpí ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ óáò P ôçò ëßìíçò.

1.  Kiveto veËkrat izperite s preizkusno vodo in jo nato napolnite do oznake 5 ml. Kiveto na
zunanji strani osuöite.

2.  Dodajte 4 kapljice reagenta in obraËajte kiveto tako dolgo, dokler se reagent v tekoËini dobro
ne porazdeli.

3.  Takoj primerjajte barve. Pri tem postavite kiveto na skalo z barvami in od zgoraj poglejte vanjo
– pri dnevni svetlobi brez direktnih sonËnih ûarkov.

4.  Vrednost lahko doloËite po odgovarjajoËi obarvanosti.
5.  »iöËenje: Pred testiranjem in po njem kiveto temeljito izperite z tekoËo vodo.
Po uporabi stekleniËko z reagentom dobro zaprite. Shranite pri sobni temperaturi (15 – 25°C) in 
zaöËitite pred svetlobo. Hraniti zaklenjeno in izven dosega otrok. Kakovostne proizvode sera
lahko nabavite v specializiranih trgovinah, kjer vam bodo tudi svetovali.
Zastopnik za SI: Vitakraft Hobby Program d.o.o., Zgornje HoËe 7, 2311 HoËe, Slovenija

SI  Navodilo za uporabo
»e ûelite ohraniti stabilno pH-vrednost, mora biti karbonatna trdota vedno najmanj 5 °dKH, v
nasprotnem primeru obstaja nevarnost, da se bo pH-vrednost zmanjöevala (padec kislosti).
Prosimo vas, da prav zaradi tega vedno izmerite tudi karbonatno trdoto (s sera kH-Test-om) in jo
po potrebi zviöate na najmanj 5 °dKH (v akvariju s pripravkom sera KH/pH-plus, v vrtnem ribniku
s sredstvom sera pond bio balance), to napravite preden spremenite pH-vrednost.
pH-vrednost na enostaven naËin spremenite s sera sredstvom za pripravo vode sera KH/pH-plus
(zviöanje pH-vrednosti) in s pripravkom sera pH-minus (zniûanje pH-vrednosti). pH-vrednost lahko
zniûate in uravnate tudi s sera super peat (za sladkovodne akvarije).
Strokovno usposobljen trgovec vam bo z veseljem svetoval, katere pH-vrednosti so pravilne za
ribe in rastline v vaöem akvariju in v vrtnem ribniku.
Uporaba: Reagent pred uporabo dobro pretresite!

1.  Skyl måleglasset flere gange, med det vand der skal testes, og fyld derefter op til 5 ml. mær-
ket. Aftør måleglasset udvendigt.

2.  Tilføj 4 dråber reagens og ryst måleglasset til væskerne er ligeligt fordelt.
3.  Aflæs farven med det samme. Placer måleglasset på farvekortet og sammenlign farverne set

oppefra og ned og i neutral dagslys. Undgå direkte sollys.
4.  Værdien kan så bestemmes ud fra farvesammenligningen.
5.  Rengøring: Før og efter alle test skal måleglas skylles grundigt med postevand.
Sæt proppen på reagensflasken umiddelbart efter brug. Opbevares mørkt og ved stuetempera-
tur (15 – 25°C). Opbevares under lås og utilgængeligt for børn. sera kvalitetsprodukter og råd -
givning finder De i faghandelen.

DK  Brugsinformation
For at sikre en stabil pH-værdi, må karbonathårdheden være mindst 5 °dKH, ellers er der fare for
at pH-værdien svinger (syrestyrt). Mål derfor altid også karbonathårdheden (med sera kH-Test)
og hæv karbonathårdheden op til mindst 5 °dKH (i akvariet med sera KH/pH-plus, i havedammen
med sera pond bio balance) før De ændrer pH-værdien.
Ændringer af pH-værdien opnår De enkelt med sera vandbehandling sera KH/pH-plus (hævning
af pH-værdien) og sera pH-minus (sænkning af pH-værdien). En sænkning og stabilisering af pH-
vær dien, kan De også opnå med sera super peat (for ferskvandsakvariet). 
Deres faghandler informerer Dem gerne om den rigtige pH-værdi, for Deres fisk og planter i
akvariet eller havedammen.
Brugsanvisning: Før brug rystes flasken grundigt!

1.  Küvett·t tˆbbszˆr a vizsg·landÛ vÌzzel kiˆblÌteni Ès ezzel a vÌzzel az 5 ml-es jelig megtˆlteni.
A k¸vett·t kÌv¸lrŒl letˆrˆlni.

2.  Adjon hozzá 4 csepp reagens anyagot és körkörös mozdulattal rázza meg a küvettát, amíg a
folyadék egyenletesen eloszlik.

3.  A szÌneket azonnal ˆsszehasonlÌtani. Ehhez a küvettát helyezze a skálára és nappali fénynél,
közvetlen napsugárzás behatása nélkül felılrŒl nézzen bele.

4.  Az ÈrtÈket az elszÌnezŒdÈsnek megfelelŒen hat·rozhatja meg.
5.  TisztÌt·s: Minden teszt elŒtt Ès ut·n a k¸vett·t csapvÌzzel alaposan kitisztÌtani.
Haszn·lat ut·n a reagens¸veget azonnal jÛl lez·rni. SzobahŒmérsékleten (15-25 °C) és fénytŒl
védett helyen tárolni. Elzárva és gyermekek számára hozzáférhetetlen helyen tartandó. A sera
minŒsÈgi termÈkeket Ès a tan·csad·st szakkereskedésben kapja meg.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
Ahhoz, hogy stabil pH-ÈrtÈkek kapjunk a karbon·t kemÈnysÈg mindig legal·bb 5 °dKH legyen,
k¸lˆnben fenn·ll a veszÈly, hogy a pH-ÈrtÈk ingadozik (savasodás!). KÈrj¸k mÈrje meg ezÈrt min-
dig a karbon·t kemÈnysÈget (a sera kH-teszttel) Ès nˆvelje meg a karbon·t kemÈnysÈget adott
esetben legal·bb 5 °dKH ÈrtÈkre (akv·riumban a sera KH/pH-plusz, kerti tÛban pedig a sera pond
bio balance termÈkekkel), pontosan azelŒtt, mielŒtt a pH-ÈrtÈket megv·ltoztatn·.
A pH-ÈrtÈk v·ltoztat·s·t kˆnnyen elÈrheti a sera vÌzelıkÈszÌtıkkel sera KH/pH-plusz (a pH-ÈrtÈk
nˆvelÈse) Ès a sera pH-minus (a pH-ÈrtÈk csˆkkentÈse). A pH-ÈrtÈk csˆkkentÈsÈt Ès stabiliz·l·s·t
a sera super peat-tal (az Èdes vÌzi akv·riumhoz) is elÈrheti. 
SzakkereskedŒje szÌvesen t·jÈkoztatja ’nt akv·rium·nak Ès kerti tav·nak halaihoz Ès nˆvÈ nyei -
hez sz¸ksÈges helyes pH-ÈrtÈkrŒl.
Haszn·lati információ: A reagenseket a haszn·lat elŒtt jÛl felr·zni!

1.  OdmÏrku vypl·chneme vodou urËenou ke kontrole, naplnÌme do v˝öe 5 ml oznaËenÌ. 
OdmÏrku zvenku osuöÌme.

2.  P¯idame 4 kapky Ëinidla a odmÏrkou zat¯epeme aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
3.  Okamûite urËit barvu. OdmÏrku p¯itom postavit na barevnou ökálu a p¯i denním svÏtle, bez

p¯ímÈho dopadu sluneËního zá¯ení porovnat od shora.
4.  Hodnotu urËÌme p¯esnÏ dle zbarvenÌ.
5.  »iötÏnÌ: OdmÏrku ¯ádnÏ vypl·chnout pod tekoucÌ vodou.
Po ukonËenÌ zkouöky lahviËku dob¯e uzav¯Ìt. Skladovat v temnu p¯i pokojovÈ teplotÏ (15 – 25°C).
Uchovávejte uzamËenÈ a mimo dosah dÏtí. V˝robky vysokÈ kvality znaËky sera a odbornou radu
ûádejte ve vaöem ZOO-obchodÏ nebo se obraùte p¯ímo na firmu sera CZ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
Pro zachov·nÌ stabilnÌ hodnoty pH vody, musÌ uhliËitanov· tvrdost obsahovat nejmÈnÏ 5°dkH,
jinak je nebezpeËÌ kolÌs·nÌ hodnoty pH vody. ZmÏ¯te proto vûdy uhliËitanovou tvrdost (se sera
kH-test), p¯ÌpadnÏ zv˝öit na 5°dkH (v akv·riu se sera KH/pH-plus, v jezÌrku se sera pond bio ba lan -
ce), a to i tehdy, kdyû budete hodnotu pH mÏnit.
ZmÏnu pH hodnoty docÌlÌte jednoduöe se sera KH/pH-plus (zv˝öenÌ hodnoty pH) a se sera pH-
minus (snÌûenÌ hodnoty pH). SnÌûenÌ a stabilizov·nÌ hodnoty pH m˘ûete takÈ dos·hnout se sera
super peat pro sladkovodnÌ akv·rium. 
V·ö odborn˝ obchod V·m pom˘ûe s urËenÌm spr·vnÈ hodnoty pH pro Vaöe ryby a rostliny ve
Vaöem akv·riu a jezÌrku.
InformaËnÌ popis: »inidla p¯ed pouûitÌm dob¯e prot¯epat!

Kullanma talimatı: AyıraÁ kullanılmadan önce iyice Áalkalanmalıdır!
1.  K¸vet kontrol edilecek su ile birkaÁ defa durulan˝r ve sonra 5 ml ibaresine kadar doldurulur.

K¸vetin d˝˛˝ kurulan˝r.
2.  4 damla reagent eklenir ve sıvı e˛it bir ˛ekilde daılıncaya kadar Áalkalanır.
3.  Derhal renkler kar˛˝la˛t˝r˝l˝r. Küveti renk kartının üstüne koyun ve doal gün ı˛ıında renkleri

kar˛ıla˛tırın. Direkt güne˛ ı˛˝ından kaÁının.
4.  Renk dei˛imine gˆre deeri tesbit edebilirsiniz.
5.  Temizleme: Her testten ˆnce ve sonra k¸vet musluk suyu ile iyice y˝kan˝r.
Kullandıktan sonra kapa˝ iyice kapat˝l˝r. Oda sıcaklıında (15 – 25 °C) ve karanlıkta muhafaza edi-
niz. Çocukların ula˛amayacaı bir yerde ve kilitli olarak saklayın. Kaliteli sera ¸r¸nlerini ve gerekli
bilgiyi, uzman maazalardan edinebilirsiniz.

TR  Kullanım bilgileri
Salam bir pH deeri elde edebilmek iÁin karbonat sertlii her zaman en az 5 ° dKH olmal˝d˝r, aksi
takdirde pH deerinin tehal¸f etme tehlikesi ba˛ gˆsterir (asit d¸˛¸˛¸!). Bunun iÁin l¸tfen her
zaman (sera kH-testi ile) karbonat sertliini ˆlÁ¸n¸z ve icab˝nda karbonat sertliini en az˝ndan 
5 ° dKH ye y¸kseltiniz (akvaryumda sera KH/pH-plus, bahÁe havuzunda ise sera pond bio balance
ile): Bunu pH deerini dei˛tirmeden hemen ˆnce yap˝n˝z.
pH deerinin dei˛imini en basit ˛ekilde sera KH/pH-plus düzenleyicisi (pH deerinin y¸kseltil-
mesi) ve sera pH-minus (pH deerinin d¸˛¸r¸lmesi) ile elde edebilirsiniz. pH deerinin sabit 
tutulmas˝n˝ veya dü˛ürülmesini ayn˝ zamanda sera super peat (tatl˝ su akvaryumu iÁin) ile elde
edersiniz.
÷zel sat˝˛ yerindeki eleman˝n˝z size akvaryumunuzdaki ve bahÁe havuzunuzdaki bal˝k ve bitkiler
iÁin doru olan pH deeri hakk˝nda memnuni yetle bilgi verir.

ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé âîäîé äî îòìåòêè 5 ìë, à çàòåì òùàòåëüíî ïdîòdèòå äîñóõà
âíåøípp ïîâådõíîñòü êpâåòû. 

2. Äîáàâüòå ÷åòûdå êàïåëè dåàãåíòà è âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå
ñòàíåò dàâíîìådíîé.

3. Íåìåäëåííî ñdàâíèòå öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè ñ öâåòîì íà ïdèëàãàåìîé öâåòîâîé
øêàëå. Äëÿ yòîãî íåîáõîäèìî ïîñòàâèòü êpâåòó íà áåëîå ïîëå dÿäîì ñ öâåòîâîé øêàëîé è
ïîñìîòdåòü íà íåå ñâådõó ïdè äíåâíîì îñâåùåíèè, èçáåãàÿ ïdÿìîãî ïîïàäàíèÿ ñîëíå÷íîãî
ñâåòà.

4. Íàéäÿ ñîîòâåòñòâèå öâåòà òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè öâåòó íà ïdèëàãàåìîé öâåòîâîé øêàëå,
Âû îïdåäåëèòå ódîâåíü êèñëîòíîñòè (pH) òåñòèdóåìîé Âàìè âîäû.

5. xèñòêà: ïådåä íà÷àëîì è ïîñëå îêîí÷àíèÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ íåîáõîäèìî ïdîìûâàòü ìådíóp
êpâåòó ïdîòî÷íîé âîäîé.

Ïîñëå óïîòdåáëåíèÿ áóòûëêó ñ dåàãåíòîì ñdàçó æå ïëîòíî çàêdûòü. Õdàíèòü ïdè êîìíàòíîé
òåìïådàòódå (15 – 25° C), â çàùèùåííîì îò ñâåòà ìåñòå. Õdàíèòü ïëîòíî çàêdûòûìè, â
íåäîñòóïíîì äëÿ äåòåé ìåñòå. Êà÷åñòâåííûå òîâàdû SERA, à òàêæå íåîáõîäèìóp èíôîd ìà -
öèp âû ìîæåòå ïîëó÷èòü â ñïåöèàëèçèdîâàííûõ ìàãàçèíàõ.

GUS »ÌÒÚÛÍˆËˇ ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛
Äëÿ òîãî ÷òîáû ódîâåíü êèñëîòíîñòè (pH) áûë ñòàáèëåí, ódîâåíü êàdáîíàòíîé æåñòêîñòè (KH)
äîëæåí ñîñòàâëÿòü íå ìåíåå 5° dKH. Â ïdîòèâíîì ñëó÷àå åñòü îïàñíîñòü êîëåáàíèÿ ódîâíÿ
êèñëîòíîñòè (ïàäåíèå ódîâíÿ êèñëîòíîñòè!). Ïîyòîìó íåîáõîäèìî âñåãäà ïdîâådÿòü ódîâåíü
êàdáîíàòíîé æåñòêîñòè ñ ïîìîùüp SERA kH-òåñòà (SERA kH-Test) ïådåä òåì, êàê ïdîèçâîäèòü
èçìåíåíèÿ ódîâíÿ êèñëîòíîñòè (pH). Ïdè íåîáõîäèìîñòè óâåëè÷åíèÿ êàdáîíàòíîé æåñòêîñòè
äî íåîáõîäèìîãî ìèíèìóìà â 5° dKH âîñïîëüçóéòåñü SERA KH/pH-ïëpñ (SERA KH/pH-plus) äëÿ
àêâàdèóìîâ è SERA ïîí‰ áèî áàëàíñ (SERA pond bio balance) äëÿ ñàäîâûõ ïdóäîâ.
Ïîñëå yòîãî âû ìîæåòå äîáèòüñÿ íåîáõîäèìîãî âàì pH-ódîâíÿ: ïîâûñèâ åãî ñ ïîìîùüp SERA
KH/pH-ïëpñ èëè ïîíèçèâ åãî ñ ïîìîùüp SERA pH-ìèíóñ (SERA pH-minus). Êdîìå òîãî, âû
ìîæåòå ñíèçèòü pH-ódîâåíü â ïdåñíîâîäíûõ àêâàdèóìàõ ñ ïîìîùüp SERA ñóïåd ïèò (SERA
super peat).
Ñïdàøèâàéòå ó Âàøåãî ñïåöèàëèçèdîâàííîãî ïdîäàâöà î dåêîìåíäóåìûõ pH-ódîâíÿõ äëÿ dûá
è dàñòåíèé â Âàøåì àêâàdèóìå èëè â Âàøåì ñàäîâîì ïdóäó.
Óêàçàíèÿ ïî ïdèìåíåíèp: dåàãåíò ïådåä óïîòdåáëåíèåì âçáîëòàòü!
1. Ñïîëîñíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé (ïdîâådÿåìîé) âîäîé íåñêîëüêî dàç. Íàïîëíèòå

Instrukcja stosowania: Przed uøyciem wstrzπúnij buteleczkπ z odczynnikiem!
1.  Przep≥ukaÊ fiolkÍ kilkakrotnie wodπ przeznaczonπ do testowania, nastÍpnie nape≥niÊ do

poziomu 5 ml. FiolkÍ wytrzeÊ do sucha od zewnπtrz.
2.  Dodaæ 4 krople odczynnika i poruszaæ fiolk1, a¿ p3yn dobrze siê rozejdzie.
3.  Natychmiast porÛwnaÊ kolory. Przy3oøyÊ fiolkê do tabeli kolorów i porównaÊ uzyskane kolory

przy œwietle dziennym. Unikaæ œwiat3a s3onecznego.
4.  Moøesz okreúliæ wartoúÊ wed≥ug zmiany koloru.
5.  Czyszczenie: ZarÛwno przed, jak i po kaødym teúcie, fiolki muszπ byÊ dok≥adnie umyte pod

bieøπcπ wodπ.
Zamknij buteleczkÍ z odczynnikami bezpoúrednio po uøyciu. Przechowywaæ w temperaturze
pokojowej (15 – 25° C) z dala od œwiat3a. Przechowywaæ pod zamkniêciem i chroniæ przed dzieæ-
mi. Wysokiej jakoúci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe porady sπ dostÍpne w sklepach zoolo -
gicznych i akwarystycznych.

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
W celu osiπgniÍcia sta≥ej wartoúci pH, twardoúÊ wÍglanowa zawsze musi wynosiÊ co najmniej 
5°dKH. Inaczej wystÍpuje niebezpieczeÒstwo, øe wartoúÊ pH bÍdzie ulegaÊ zmianom (spadek
kwasowoúci!). Dlatego teø, naleøy badaÊ twardoúÊ wÍglanowπ szczególnie przed zmianπ wartoú-
ci pH (przy pomocy SERA kH-Testu) i jeøeli wystπpi taka koniecznoúÊ. Moøemy zwiÍkszyÊ twar-
doúÊ wÍglanowπ do wartoúci co najmniej 5°dKH (w akwarium przy pomocy SERA KH/pH-plus, w
sadzawkach ogrodowych przy pomocy SERA pond bio balance), szczegÛlnie przed zmianπ 
wartoúci pH.
ZmianÍ wartoúci pH moøna ≥atwo uzyskaÊ stosujπc SERA KH/pH-plus (podnosi wartoúÊ pH) i SERA
pH-minus (obniøa wartoúÊ pH). Obniøenie oraz stabilizacjÍ wartoúci pH moøna rÛwnieø osiπgnπÊ
stosujπc SERA super peat (w akwariach s≥odkowodnych). 
TwÛj wyspecjalizowany sprzedawca z przyjemnoúciπ poinformuje CiÍ o popraw nej war toúci pH
dla ryb i roúlin w Twoim akwarium i sadzawce ogrodowej.
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